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Subd. 4. For the purpose provided in this act, the
county board may issue its revenue bonds, secured by the
full faith and credit of the county in a fotal amount not to
exceed $7560,000. Such bonds may be issued and sold without
a vote of the electorate, but in all other particulars shall be
issued pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 475 if
the same be not covered herein and shall be fully negotiable
notwithstanding any other law fo the contrary. Revenue bonds
issued under the provisions of this section shall not be deemed
to constitute a debt of the county of Ramsey but shall be pay-
able primarily from the funds herein provided from the reve-
nues of the facility. If the proceeds of the bonds herein
authorized shall exceed the amount required for purposes of
the facility herein authorized, such excess shall be deposited
to the credit of the sinking fund of such bonds,

Sec. 6. If a recreation arena is erected, operated and
maintained under the provisions of this act, it shall be known
as the Aldrich Recreation Arena, and a suitable plaque shall
be placed at a conspicuous place within the building commemo-
rating the services and devotion to public duty displayed by
Mr. Eugene E, Aldrich while serving as director of athletics
for the St. Paul public high schools for the people of Ramsey
county.

Sec. 7. This act becomes effective upon its approval by
the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 374—H. F. No. 1784
[Coded]

An act reloting to the scope of employment of peace of-
ficers, defining such peace officers and allowing their appoin-
tive or elective agencies or offices to establish certain rules or
regulations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [626.,76] Rules and regulations; aiding
other officers., Subdivision 1. Any appointive or elective
agency or office of peace officers as defined in subdivision 3
may establish rules or regulations for assisting other peace
officers in the line of their duty and within the course of their
employment.

Subd. 2. When a peace officer gives assistance to an-
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other peace officer within the scope of the rules or regulations
of his appointive or elected agency or office, any such assist-
ance shall be within the line of duty and course of employment
of the officer rendering the assistance.

Subd. 3. For the purposes of this section the term
“peace officer” means any member of a police department,
highway patrol, game warden service, sheriff’s office, or any
other law enforcement agency, the members of which have,
by law, the power of arrest.

Subd. 4. Thig gection ghall in no way be construed as
extending or enlarging the duties or authority of any peace
officer or any other law enforcement agent as defined in sub-
division 8 except as provided in this section.

Approved April 24, 1959,

CHAPTER 3875—H. F. No. 1323
[Not Coded]

An act. to euthorize Wright County to appropriate money
for nursing homes or homes for the aged.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Wright County, nursing home.  The board
of county commissioners of Wright county may appropriate
a sum not to exceed $15,000 to aid in the acquisition of lands
for a nursing home or home for the aged or for the purpose
of the erection, construction, improvement, alterations, equip-
ment, and maintenance of such nursing home or home for the
aged within such county and they may appropriate and pay
the same to aid a nonprofit corporation to acquire such lands,
erect, construct, improve, alter, equip, and maintain a nursing
home or home for the aged within such county.

See. 2.  The county board may levy a tax not to exceed
said sum of $15,000 for the purpose of accomplishing the pro-
visions of section 1.

Sec. 8. The authority granted by the provisions of this
act shall be in addition to all now existing or hereafter au-
thorized for expenditures on the part of such county.

Sec. 4. This act takes effect when approved by a ma-
jority of the county board of Wright county.

Approved April 24, 1959.



